Hill et al v. Auto-Owners (Mutual) Insurance Company Doc. 39

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
AT WINCHESTER

RODNEY HILL and KATIE HILL, )

Plaintiffs, ))
V. )) Case No. 4:16v-78
AUTO-OWNERS (MUTUAL) )) Judge Steger
INSURANCE COMPANY, )

Defendant. ))

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

This matter is before the Court upon Defendant Abwmers (Mutual) Insurance
Company's Motion to Dismiss under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). [Doc. 18].

By way of background, Plaintiffs, Rodney and Katie HiRlaintiffs" or "the Hills"), sued
Defendant Auto-Owners (Mutual) Insurance Companf'Defendant” or "Auto-Owners
Insurance) overan appraisal of the costi@pairsto their home after it was damaged kgianado.
[SeeDoc. 16]. The Hills andAuto-Ownersinsurancelisagree ovethe extentof damage to the
home caused by the starduto-Owners Insuranceesponded with the presanbtion to dismiss
for failure to state a claimnd/or enforce appraisal awarfi3oc. 18].

The motion to dismiss was filed under Fed. R. CivlEb)(6) however, the motion
requires the Court to resolve factual disputes and interpret the insuraroge @olsequently, it
is in the nature of a summary judgment motion pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56, rather than a motion
to dismissRegardlesshe Court finds thathe Hills havestated a clainmpon which relief can be

granted, and the Motion to Dismiss [Doc. ¥8]] be DENIED.

1
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 1 of 19 PagelD #: 829

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/tennessee/tnedce/4:2019cv00078/92380/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/tennessee/tnedce/4:2019cv00078/92380/39/
https://dockets.justia.com/

l. Facts!

Rodney and Katie Hill had a homeowtsansurance policy with Aut®@wners Insurance.
That policy covered accidental, direct physical loss to the'Hitdene, other structures, and
personal property. The policy limit was $259,500 for the Hillsne, $25,950 for other structures,
$225,790 for personal property, and $51,900 for additional living expenses and loss of rent. The
policy included & Guaranteed Home Replacement Castdorsement whelog the Hills would
receive the current replacement cost of their dwelling in the event of a totalhespolicyalso
included an endorsement for an additional $50,000 limit of coverage for other structures.

The applicability of the insurance poligrovisionsbecameparamountto Rodney and
Katie Hill when,just past midnight on November 6, 2018,Decherd, Tennessgtheyawoke to
the sound of their home alarm. Through the living room windRegneyHill saw thata tornado
had uprooted a large treadflipped it on its side. As the house shook violently, Rodney and his
wife, Katie, gathered their two children arhifor the safety of the crawlspace below their garage;
however, a large tree smashed through the garage door and a board pierced a vehiclagethe ga
As a result, the Hills reentered the house and huddled together in th's ieptaceas the storm
raged.It was later confirmed that thidills and the other residents of Dechdrald endured a
categoryEF-2 tornado with windexceedingl30 mph

The stormcaused significant damage to the Hit®meand personal belongingEhey
reported their loss to Aut@wners Insurance on the same day the damage occurredOMmiers
Insurancesent an adjuster to the Hilllomethe following day. Based on the adjusérspection,
Auto-Owners Insurancéssued an initial payment to the Hilfer $35,723.76.Auto-Owners

Insurancehen hired a structural engineer to inspect the storm damageepatea detailegoroof

1 At the motionto-dismiss stage, the Court accepts the plaintiff's allegations a8eiliétl. Corp. v. Twombly550
U.S. 544, 55556 (2007).

2
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 2 of 19 PagelD #: 830



of loss After the inspection by Aut®@wners Insuranc¢e structural engineer, the insurance
companytendered a second paymemthe Hills for $65,702.38.

The Hills disputedAuto-Owners Insurance proof of loss.Because they wanted an
independent assessment of the damagesliliséhiredtheir ownstructural engineevho prepared
a supplemental proof of logghich the Hills submitted té&\uto-Owners Insurance

Auto-Owners Insuranceesponded to the Hillsndependent assessment by requesting that
they participate in the politsyappraisal procesthe appraisal clause of thi#lls’ insurance policy
reads asgollows:

APPRAISAL

If you and we fail to agree on the actual cash value or amount afdesesed by

this policy, either party may make written demand foajpraisal. Each party will

select a competent and impartial appraasedt notify the other of the appraiser

identity within 20 days after théemand is received. The appraisers will select a

compeaent andimpartial umpire. If the appraisers are unable to agree upon an

umpirewithin 15 days, you or we can ask a judge of a court of record istdle

where the residence premises is located to select an umpire.

The appraisers shall then appraiseltiss, stating separately the actocash value

and loss to each item. If the appraisers submit a wrigeort of an agreement to

us, the amount agreed upon shall beattteal cash value or amount of loss. If they

cannot agree, they wilubmit their diferences to the umpire. A written award by

two will determine the actual cash value or amount of loss.

Each party will pay the appraiser it chooses, and equally payntipge and all
other expenses of the appraisal.

We retain our right to deny the atain the event there is an appraisal.
[Doc. 16 at PagelD #: 492-93].

Pursuant tahe policy, the Hills—through theircounsel—eonfirmed their request for the
appraisal andelectedRoy Lawson as their apprais@&uto-Owners Insurangean turn,selected
Mike Gatesasits appraiserThese two appraisers, Lawson and Gatesducted a joint inspection

of the Hills' propertyin June 20190 assess the damage. Afterward, they prepared separate

3
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 3 of 19 PagelD #: 831



estimates which differed significantly from one anotAeito-Owners InsurancgappraiserMike
Gates,assessed the replacement cost value at $99,51Ph&7Hills appraiserRoy Lawson,
estimated theeplacement cost value be $294,029.36.

Because there was such a significant variance between the twosalspriie Hills and
Auto-Owners Insuranceroceeded to the next stepderthe appraisal clause the insurance
policy. The two appraisers, Gates and Lawson, joisglectedan umpire—Larry Masters—to
assist in determining the accurate appraisal vaiuduly 2019 Mr. Masters accompanied Mike
Gates and Rolawson to the Hillsproperty. After inspecting the propertyly. Gates submitted
a revised appraisal of $93,762.07, and Mr. Lawson submitted a revised appraisal of $325,024.89.
Mr. Mastersrejected bothiGates and Lawsoris appraisals.ristead he assessed the replacement
cost value at $128,408.88uto-Owners Insuraces appraiser, MikeGates signed Mastets
proposed award, appraising the replacement cash value at $128,408.89 and actual cash value at
$119,600.45.

In addition to the coverage of the Hilfgoperty, their policy also provided for additional
living expenses equal ttthe reasonable increaseyour living expenses necessary to maintain
your normal standard of living while you live elsewhéf®oc. 19 at PagelD #: 76@87]. Auto-
Owners Insurancpaid the Hillsincrease in living expenseliring the appaisal process. Gates
and Lawson submittedeparate appraisaler theseadditionalliving expenses, but agaithey
were not in agreement. Masters, the umpire, also disagreethei#ippraisals dfoth Gates and
Lawson. He set the appraised duration of repairs at five manthsecommended an award of
additional living expenses during that tideito-Owners Insuran¢gappraiseratesacceded to
that recommendation astgned a second awasdting the amount of loder theadditional living

expenses.

4
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 4 of 19 PagelD #: 832



In September 201Auto-Owners Insurancéenderedanothercheckto the Hillsin the
amount of $48,938.6&s a result of MastérBigherappraisal Auto-Owners Insurancecluded a
letter with the check, stating that the check represented the extent of theitiaiiga the Hills.

The Hills then filed suit in November 2019, asserting breach of contract and bad faith under
Tenn. Code Ann. 8§ 58-105.Notably, in the Hills homeownes insurance policy, it states that
Auto-Owners Insurancémay not be sued unless there is full compliance with all the terms of this
policy. Suit must be brought within egear after the loss or damage occujidoc. 1-1 at PagelD
#: 50].

1. Analysis®

A. Comparing a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss with a Rule 56 Motion for
Summary Judgment

Auto-Owners Insuranciled its motionto dismiss pursuant to Fed. R. Civ.12(b)(6) for
failure to state a claimpon which relief can be granted. Nowhere in its motion, however, does
Auto-Owners Insurance even mention the wdfddure to state a clairh[SeeDoc. 19]. Rather,
the motion elies uporevidence outside the four corners of &raendedComplaint which would
seemingly convert it to a motion for summary judgment pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) permits courts to convert a Rule 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss into a
Rule 56 motion for summary judgmeMore specifically, Rule 12(d) states:

If, on a motion under Rule 12(b)(6) or 12(c), matters outside the pleadings are

presented and not excluded by the court, the motion must be treated as one for

summary judgment under Rule 56. All parties must be given a reasonable
opportunity to present all theaterial that is pertinent to the motion.

2“To determine the applicable substantive law in a divefaitigdiction case, federal courts apply the chaitéaw
rules of the forum state: here, TennesséB.J Logistics, LLC v. Scottsdale Ins. G&8l7 F. App'x 464, 4688 (6th
Cir. 2015);see alsdlaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. C813 U.S. 487, 496 (194The Court notesit the outsethat
Tennessee state courts interpret insurance contracts by giving the policy'thegrmatural and ordinary meaning.
Tata v. Nichols848 S.W.2d 649, 650 €nn. 1993).

5
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 5 of 19 PagelD #: 833



Neither party invoked Rule 12(d) to convert this motion to dismiss into a Rule 56 summary
judgment motion; however, it is within the Cdsidiscretion to do so. In a footnofajto-Owners
Insuranceconcedeshat if the Court were to consider matters outside the pleadings, then it would
have to convert the 12(b)(6) motion into one for summary judgrfi2ot. 19 at PagelD #: 704
05, fn. 1] However it then makes the argumethat"[iJt is widely recognized that documents that
are undisputedly authentic or integral to a plaiistiflaim can be considered by the court on a
motion to dismiss without converting the motion to one for summary judghfihi. In support
of this propositionAuto-Owness Insuranceites to cases from the Third Circuit, Tenth Circuit,
Eighth Circuit, and a nebinding district court case from our sister court in the Eastern District of
Michigan. [Id.].

Althoughcases from other circuits are instructitteis Court will lbok to Sixth Circuit
precedent in making its decisioiwhile Sixth Circuit authority doepermitconversion of a Rule
12(b)(6) motion intane undeRule 56, it requires district courts to proceed carefully when doing
so. The Sixth Circuit has held thatRule 12(b)(6) conversion into a Rule 56 analyshould be
exercised with great caution and attention to the papresedural rights. Tackett vM & G
Polymers, USA, LLC561 F.3d 478, 487 (6th Cir. 2009) (citing 8§ 1366 Conversion of a Rule
12(b)(6) Motion into a Summary Judgment Motion, 5C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. 8 1366 (3d ed.)).

By the plain language of Rule 12(d)arfes must be given adequate nothefore
converting a motion to dismiss into one for summary judgnsad-ed.R.Civ.P. 12(d)n Tackett
the Sixth Circuitfoundthat beforesua sponteonverting aRule 12(b)(6)motion to dismiss into
a summary judgment motipfithe district court must afford the party against whsara sponte
summary judgment is to be entered-tity notice and an adequate opportunity to respddd.

(citing Yashon v. Gregory737 F.2d 547, 552 (6th Cit984)). Ina later caseBriggs v. Ohio

6
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 6 of 19 PagelD #: 834



Elections Commissigrthe Sixth Circuit reversed district courts decision to convert a Rule
12(b)(6) motion when it did not provide the plaintiff with a reasonable opportunity to address
conversion to Rule 5@otion 61 F.3d 487, 493 (6th Cir. 1995).

In view of Sixth Circuit precedent, the Court will not conveuto-Owners Rule 12(b)(6)
motionto dismissnto a motionfor summary judgment because ®laintiffs have not been given
adequate notic®eyond thatneither party pointed tBule 12(d) to convert the instant motion into
one for summary judgmenEor those reasonthe Court will analyze the motion under Rule
12(b)(6) as a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim.

B. Plaintiffs’ complaint states a claim upon whichrelief can be granted

Under Rulel2(b)(6) defendants bedthe burden of showing that the plaintiff has failed
to state a claim for relief.Crugher v. Prelesnik761 F.3d 610, 614 (6th Cir. 2014) (quoting
Directv, Inc. v. Treesd87 F.3d 471, 476 (6th Cir. 2007)). To survive a motion to disraiss
complaint must contaifienough facts to state a claim to relief that is plausible on its"face.
Twombly 550 U.S. at 570. Plausibilitgoes not impose a probability requirement at the pleading
stage: Id. at556.Instead a claim is plausible where the plaintiffieads factual content that allows
the court to draw the reasonable inference that the defendant is liable for theducdalleged.
Ashcroft v. Igbal556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009). At the pleading stage, the Court must take all of the
factual allegations as true and construe the complaint in the plaifgifor. Twombly 550 U.S. at
555-56.

Under Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6), a complaint need only contain "enough facts to $hate a c
to relief that isplausible on its face.Twombly 550 U.S. at 570. Considering all of the factual
allegations as true in a light favorable to the Hills, they have stated a cldmme&zh of contract

by asserting that Aut@wners Insurance failed to perform its obligations under the Hills'

7
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 7 of 19 PagelD #: 835



homeowners' insurance policy because the umpire acted outside the scope of his authority. To
assert a breaetif-contract claim, plaintiffs "must prove the existence of a valid and enforceable
contract, a deficiency in the performance amting to a breach, and damages caused by the
breachFed. Ins. Co. v. Winter854 S.W.3d 287, 291 (Tenn. 2011) (cithkBC LifeMed, Inc. v.
AMC-Tenn., InG.183 S.W.3d 1, 26 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005)).

As to the first element, the Amended Complaint contabeglthe existence of a valid and
enforceable agreement: "[tlhe Policy is a contract between the Hills andDfwters Insurance
and is supported by valid consideration.” [Doc. 16 at PagelD #: 499]. As to the second element,
the Hills discussed at length the factual allegations illustrating the Hills' comphigthcthe terms
of the insurance policyand AuteOwners Insurance's alleged failure to meet its obligations under
the policy? The Hills claimed that thempire acted outside his authority by making causal and
coverage determinationda@utwhether some of the damage was due to the tornado or was pre
existing. The Hills further allege that they suffered damages as a result eDuners Insurance's
allegednon-performance.

In addition to their breaebf-contract claim, the Hills also have a plausible -fath claim
against AuteOwners Insurance. Tennessee's insurancddiddstatute provides for a penalty, not
to exceed 25% of the liability for the loss, when an insurer's refusal to pay thekast in good
faith. Tenn. Code Ann. 8§ 56-105(a). To state a bddith claim, plaintiffs must show that: (1)
the policy of insurance must, by its terms, have become due and payable; (2) a formal fdema
payment must have been made; (3) the insured must have waited 60 days after making a demand
before filing suit (unless there was a refusal to pay before the expiratiba 60tdays); and (4)

the refusal to pay must not have been in good fMtimtesi v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. C&R70

3[Id. at PagelD #: 485, 4994, 500].
4[Id. at PagelD #: 48%03].

8
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 8 of 19 PagelD #: 836



F.Supp.2d 784, 791 (W.D. Tenn. 2013). Here, the Hills claim that, despite their requests, Aut
Owners Insurance improperly withheld the funds owed to them under their homeowneys' pol
The Hills also provided Aut®wners Ingrance with timely notice of their intent to susefDoc.

16, Ex. H].

Although it does not appear, as the case stamdsthat AuteOwnersinsuranceacted in
bad faith, the Court is not being called upon to make that factual determination atnhig @oi
withstand a 12(b)(6) dismissal motion, a complaint must contain "more than latbelsreclusions
[or] a formulaic recitation of the elements of a cause of actibmdmbly 550 U.S. at 555. Courts
do not mandate "heightened fact pleading of specifics, but only enough facts to statefarclai
relief that is plausible on its facdd. at 570. "A claim has facial plausibility when the plaintiff
pleads factual content that allows the court to draw the reasonable infererbe thefendant is
liable for the misconduct allegeddbal, 556 U.S. at 678. A court examining the sufficiency of a
complaint must accept the wglleaded allegations of the complaint as tide. DiGeronimo
Aggregates, LLC v. Zemla@63 F.3d 506, 509 (6th Cir. 2014). While artauust accept as true
the factual allegations of the complaint, it is not so bound regarding legal conclusrtns|grby
when couched as the forméd. at 678-79 (citing Twombly 550 U.S. at 555 (citinapasan v.
Allain, 478 U.S. 265, 286 (1986))). Under tieeral Rule 12(b)(6)standardthe Hills have more
than"enough facts to state a claim to relief that is plausible on its face" to sustain th&iitha
claim.See Twomb|y550 U.S. at 570.

C. Plaintiffs' claims go beyond the scope of the amount of loss

Even though thédills meet the pleading standard under Fed. R. Civi1Eb)(6), Aute
Ownersinsuranceasks the Court taismiss this case becauttee Hills participated irAuto-

Owners Insurance binding appraisal procesAs a resuk—argues the insurerthe umpirés

9
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 9 of 19 PagelD #: 837



appraisal determinatiorcombined with one appraisecencurrenceshould bebinding on the

Hills. That is,Auto-Ownersinsurancesays thatvhile "Tennessee law is clear that appraisers are
precluded from resolvingoverage issues, it is black letter law that an appraisal is conclusive and
binding on the parties as to the loss amount.” [Doc. 19 at PagelD #: 708].

In supportof their position Auto-Ownersinsurancepoints toArtist Building Partners v.
Auto-Owners Mdual InsuranceCompany® In that case, the Tennessee Court of Appeals rejected
Auto-Owners$ argument that an appraisal pameleterminatiorwas norbinding on an insurer
That case involved a building damaged by fietonging to Artist Building Partners antsured
by Auto-Owners. The policglsoprovided'a form of business interruption insurancértist Bldg.
Partners 435 S.W.3d at 205. "Insurer did not deny that the damage incurred as a result of the fire
was infact covered by the policy, and it also conceded that Plaintiffs weresdribitsome amount
of recovery for their lost business income. . . . However, the parties were unable tasagrédee
precise sums owed by Insureld” Sqg Artist Building Parbers suedd.

Shortly after the complaint was filed, an agreed order was enterdthat]stated

that Insurer had invoked the appraisal provision of the insurance policy, and

therefore, the parties agreed that the case would be stayed pending finalization or

resolution of the appraisal proceedings. The policy's appraisal provision provided,

in pertinent part:

a. Appraisal

If we and you disagree on the amount of Net Income and operating
expense or the amount of loss, either may make written demand for
an appraisal of the loss. In this event, each party will select a

competent and impartial appraiser.

The two appraisers will select an umpire. If they cannot agree, either
may request that selection be made by a judge of a court having
jurisdiction. The appraisers will state separately the amount of Net

Income and operating expense or amount of loss. If they fail to

agree, they will submit their differences to the umpire. A decision
agreed to by any two will b[e] binding.. . The policy furthe

5435 S.W.3d 202, 218 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2013)

10
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 10 of 19 PagelD #: 838



provided that Insurer would pay for a covered loss within thirty days

after receiving a sworn proof of loss if an appraisal award had been

made and the insured had complied with all of the terms of the

coverage part.

Id. at 206."Each of the parties selected an appraiser, and the two appraisers selected an
umpire. The appraiser selected by Plaintiffs ultimately agreed with the ungemsons, and
they submitted a binding appraisal award . . . ." to the inddrefhe insureicomplied with the
award except for the lost business incoldeat 207.In fact, 'with regard to the amount owed for
lost business incoméi] nsurer paid only a fraction of the amount referenced in the appraisal
award: Id. at 207.Artist Building Partnes moved for partial summary judgment on the-lost
business-income issue, and the trial court agreed; the insurer apjokae@07-214.
"Both the trial court and court of appeals found that the determinations made by the umpire

. . . [fell] within the adhority granted to the umpire. Because the challenges went to matters that
were within the umpire authority to determine, summary judgment was granted dismissing the
challenges because 'tie binding nature of the umpire's decisiomibmas v. Standard Fire Ins.
Co, No. E201501224COAR3CV, 2016 WL 638559, at *3 (Tenn. Ct. Apptuaepl17, 2016)
(referencingArtist Bldg. Partners435 S.W.3d at 219). That is, the appeals court found that the
"insurance policy provided that if the Insurer anditiseired disagreed as ‘tbhe amount of los’s,
then either party could demand an appraisal of the loss, and a decision by the panel as to the amount
of loss would be binding.Artist Bldg. Parhers 435 S.W.2dat 218.In summary,because the
insurance policyexplicitly stated that the appraisal wasding, the trial court found (and the
appeals court affirmed) that the appraisal was, in fact, binding upon thesaete id.at 218
("Pursuant to the insurance policy, the panel was authorized to make a binding determination as to
'the amount of lossand the parties expressly agreed to submit to the appraisal panel the issue of

'the actual business income loss incurrigd.™

11
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 11 of 19 PagelD #: 839



ReferencingArtist Building Partners Auto-Ownersinsuranceargues in the present case
thatthe Hills' insurance policis “clear that a written award signed by any two members of the
panel is conclusive as to the loss amount[.]" [Doc. 19 at PagelD #:THi#,according to Aute
Owners Insurance the Hills should be bound by the umpirelsterminationand panel's
concurrence.lfl.]

Auto-Ownersinsurancecontends thaa later unreported holding imfhomas v. Standard
Fire Insurance Comparfyfurtherbolsters its positionAs in the present cas&homasinvolved a
dispute between a homeowner amdnsurance company as a result of tornddmageld. at *1.

In addition,the relevantappraisal clause frohhomass substantially thesame a®\uto-Owners
Insurance'sppraisal clauskere "Written agreement signed by any two of these three [appraisers
and umpire] shall set the amount of the [b&mparad. at *6 with [Doc. 16 at PagelD #: 493].
The Thomashomeowner andéhsurercould not agre®n a resolution, so theleach selected an
appraiser. After the two appraisers were unable to agree on the amount of losattéhevas
submitted to an umpire. .".Id. at *2. The umpire determined the amount of J@s&l thansurer's
appraiser agreewith the umpirés determinationld. The insurerthen issued payment in the
amount of the umpite determined loss, but the homeowners would not accept it.|dteegued

and the insurer moved for summary judgment.

The trial court ruled in favor of the insurer, finding the following:

The insurance contract is clear in its terms that the determination of the umpire

"shall' bind the parties. Further, the provision is clear with regard to the scope of

authority granted téhe umpire. It states the appraisal clause is to be useetto

the amount of los5Thus, based upon a plain reading of the unambiguous language,

the one aspect of the umps#edetermination that is clearly binding is the

determination with regard toélmonetary amount of loss.

The second step, then, considers whether] [fhppmeowners are challenging
something within the binding authority of the umpire or outside that granted

8No. E201501224COAR3CV, 2016 WL 638559, at *6 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 17,.2016)

12
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 12 of 19 PagelD #: 840



authority. . . . The only thing being challenged[the] [h]Jomeowners in tlsi case

is the amount of loss and nothing else. . . .Unfortunateljttie} [hJomeowners,

this is one of the few things they are unable to challenge. They are bound by the

terms of their contract and this provision. The umpire was given express and

exclusiwe rights to set the amount of loss §ie] [hJomeowners are bound by, and
thereby prohibited from challenging, this.

Id. at *4 (quoting the trial court's decision). The homeowners appealed.

The Tennessee Court of Appeals affirmed the lower c8p#cifically, the appellate court
noted that thé[tlhe umpire and one other appraiser agreed [upon] the amount of. losghe]
[hJomeowners fid] not suggest the appraisal was improperly cotetli or there were any
coverage issues with the award. They simply dggiraore money. Id. The appeals court held
that theparties agreed that the appraisal panel waldtermine the amount of loss, so the
homeowners were not entitled to disregard the psliexpressed intent and contestaipgraisers
finding." Id. at *6 (citing Artist Bldg. Partnerss. AuteOwners Mut. Ins. Cp435 S.W.3d 202
(Tenn. Ct. App. 2014)Accordingly, the appeals cowtfirmed"the trial cours finding he parties
are bound to the appraisedetermination of the amount of loss. The determinations by the
appraisal panel did not exceed the scope of its authority. There is no geruena issterial fact
as to the binding nature of the appraisal parieling." Id.

The distinction, however, between the present casdathdhrtist Building Partnersand
Thomass that the Hillsdispute more than the amount of loBkey allege that the umpire, Mike
Gates, exceedettte scope ohis authorityunder theinsurancepolicy by making causation and
coverage decisions. In other words, according to the Hills, the usngdggermination was not
simply an appraisal of costs. Rather, the umpnade determinationsoncerningthe scope of
damage attributae to the tornado, as well as the scope of damage that preexisted the tornado. He

then engaged in an analysis of the insurance policy to determine the scope of daatagee

covered by the policyseg/Am. Compl. 1 45-50, Doc. 16 at PagelD #: 497-98].

13
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 13 of 19 PagelD #: 841



The Tennessee Court of Appeals' decisiobl@rrimack Mutual Fire Insurance v. Batfs
provides guidancas to theacceptablescope of an umpire's findings. Likeetlpresent case,
Merrimackinvolved a dispute between a homeowner amahsurerafter a tornadaamagedhe
homeownes houseld. at 145.When thehomeowner anchsurercould not come to a resolution
as tothe amount of los$poth parties invoked the insurance pabqgyrovision for the appointment
of appraiser$.Id. at 145. Notably, thensurer'sappraisatlause isdenticalto the appraisatlause
here

If you and we fail to agree on the amount of loss, either may demand an appraisal

of the loss. In this event, each party will choose a competent appraiser within 20

days after receiving a written request from the other. The two appraiserisostiec

an umpire. If they cannot agree upon an umpire within 15 days, you or we may

request that the choice be made by a judge of a court of record in the state where

the"residence premiséss located. The appraisers will separately set the amount

of loss. If the appraisers submit a written report of an agreement to aspoiet

agreed upon will be the amount of loss. If they fail to agree, they will submit their

differences to the umpird decision agreed to by any two will set the amount of

loss.

Compare idat 145-46 with [Doc. 16 at PagelD #: 492-93].

Consistent with the policy[a]fter the partiestwo appraisers [iMerrimacl could not
agree on the amount of the loss, the twaraigprs selectedtaird appraisefi.e., "'umpire"] who
eventually agreed with the homeowseappraiser regarding the amount of the Tokk. The
homeownes appraiser agreed withe umpire's finding, setting the amount of loss.

The insurerbalkedat paying the new, highemount of loss. Instead, fibrwarded the
homeowner a check for less than half of the amount as a settlemenTb#ensurer explained
thatit was not paying the full amount of thenpire'sfinding because thempirewas "limited to

determining the amount of the loss and did not extend to deciding coverage qudstiand.46.

The homeowner declined the settlement offer, and the insuedr

759 S.W.3d 142 (2001)

14
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 14 of 19 PagelD #: 842



Both sides moved for summary judgment: the homeowner argued thanpire's finding
constituted binding arbitration; thesurerargued that itlid not. The trial court, siding with the
insurer found that th&appraisal clause was not an agreement for binding arbitration and that the
appraisers had not been empowered to determine whether parts of the clairage Hathbeen
caused by a peril covered by the polidgl."at 145. The homeowner appealed.

On appeal, the Tennessee Court of Appealsnadfil the trial could decisionld. Noting
the difference between an arbitration agreensm appraisal, the appeals court found that
"[a]rbitration is a consensual proceeding in which the parties select detiglars of their own
choice and then voluntarily submit their disagreement to those denisikers for resolution in
lieu of adjudicating the dispute in court. . . . Appraisal is something narrower. Appraisabist
of estimating or evaluating something; it usually means the placing of a value on propertyeby som
authorized person. . . . Specifically, the object of appraisal in cases of casualty mssiranc
guantify the monetary value of a property loss[,]Jnot.to decide questions of liabilityld. at 149
(citations omitted)The appellate coufound t "unnecessary and even inappropriate to abandon
the [ ] distinction between the two . . Id: The appealsourt concluded that, when the insurance
company drafted its policyjt did so relying on the generally prevailing understanding that an
appraisal was just thatan appraisal, not binding arbitrationd:®

The homeownemlso argued that the trial court erred by concludiiibat insurance
appraisers do not have the authority to determine questions of coverage and liabilitynunder a

insurane policy:' Id. at 152.The appeals court fouride homeownés argumentinavailing first

8 Though inapplicablderg the Tennessee Court of Appeals also notetsacond, equally compelling reason for
declining to interpret and enforce the appraisal clause . . . as an agreement fay arbdration[:]" Tennessee's
arbitration statute requisethat an arbitration agreement involving residential homes have the homeowner sign or
initial next to the arbitration claus#d. at 150, 151. It was undisputed ferrimackthat the homeowner did not
separately sign any appraisal clause, so neitherahmedwner nor the insurance company could bind the other to
arbitration.ld. at 151.

15
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 15 of 19 PagelD #: 843



because it is not supported by the plain language of . . . [the] insurance policy and second because
it flies in the face of settled law on the issud. at 152.Noting that"[a]n appraisés authority is

limited to the authority granted in the insurance policy or granted by some other egpeessemnt

of the parties, the appellate court held that tivesurance policy'confingd] the role of the
appraisersa determiningthe ‘'amount of loss.'ld. at 152-53. The appellate court continued:

In light of other courtsinterpretation of similar language/e concluded that the

trial court correctly held thafthe appraisers did not have the prerogativi®

determine whether any particular loss claimed by lit@eowner] was caused by

the tornado or whether [thasurer] was ultimately liable under its policy for the

loss. The final responsibility for resolving disputes over those issues . . . rests with

the courts.

Id. at 153.

The Tennessee appellate courtasomg in Merrimackapplies to theresent caselhe
Hills' policy with Auto-Owners Insurancerovidesa mechanism for resolvinge "actual cash
value or amount of loss covered by" the policy; however, it doelsimasha similar mechanism
for resolving coverage disputedn the absence of amxpress agreementgsolution ofsuch
disputes'rests with the courts See id.

Questions of fact exist in this case concerning the scope of the damage caused by the
tornado as opposed to damage that preexisted the tofrfablills claim thatheir appraiser and
Auto-Owness Insurance'appraiset'were never in agreement regarding wHhitdms were to be
valued."[Am. Compl. at 1 44, Doc. 16 at PagelD #: 495lito-Ownersinsurance'sappraiser
found thatsomeof the damage to the Hillkome wasnot caused by the tornado but instead was
caused by poor workmansHipld. at PagelD #: 496]. The Hillappraiser disagreetktating that
wind uplift, impact loads, pressure, and flying debris cause this type of damage to brick,enot mer

non-uniform widths of mortar joint$[ld.]. According to the Hills"the appraisers for both sides

were operating on entirely different sets of assumptions regarding (1) the scope of dige dam

16
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 16 of 19 PagelD #: 844



caused by the tornado and (2) the scope of coverage under the Policy. As a result, thesappraisal
.. reflected not appraisaté the costs of various types of repairs, but also causation and coverage
decisions." [d. at 1 45].

Sincethe appraisersould notagree, the submitted their proposals émumpire: the Hills
appraiser submitte@d damageestimate 0f$325,024.89; Autdwners Insurance'sappraiser
estimated $93,762.07d[ at 1 46].The umpire—disagreeing with both-thenissued a proposed
award of $128,408.89ld. at 1 47]. The umpire never submitteline-item breakdown of how he
arrived at the$128,408.89 figureinstead he listed his findings, via bullet points, a twopage
email to the two appraisers. [Doc.-26at PagelD #: 6987]. The umpire stated that ttHéoor
framing was not damaged by the storthghd ‘[tlhe concaved courses of brick on the front
elevation . . . . is of poor quality.” [Doc. 16-9 at PagelD #: 697].

As required by Rule 12(b)(6), the Court must consider the facts in a light most favorabl
to the Hills® In doing so, the Court concludes that timapire necessarily nmde coverage and
causation determinationSeeMerrimack 59 S.W.3d at 153 (noting that an umpire "did not have
the prerogative to determine whether any particular loss claimed bydtheowner] was caused
by the tornado . . . ."pee generallfDoc. 16 at PagelD #: 4923 ("The appraisers will separately
set the amount of loss. If the appraisers submit a written report of an agreemetitécaosyunt
agreed upon will be the amount of loss. If th&y to agree, they will submtheir differences to
the umpire. A decision agreed to by any tit set the amount of l0s$ (emphasis added)].

The umpire's coverage and causatmalysisdistinguishes the present case frémist

Building PartnerandThomasSee Thoma&016 WL 638559, at *6 (affirming an appraisal award

9 See Twomb}y550 U.S. at 555%6.

17
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 17 of 19 PagelD #: 845



as binding because the homeowners did "not suggest the appraisal was improperly conducted or
there were any coverage issues with the award. They simply desire[d] more mthey.")

In this case, the H8 occupy the role othe Merrimack insurerin asserting that the
umpirés authoritywas "limited to determining the amount of the loss and did not extend to
deciding coverage questiongd: at 146. RrallelingMerrimack Auto-Ownersinsurance's policy
does not gramimpires the prerogative to determine whether any particular.lossvas caused
by the tornado or whether [the] [insurer] was ultimately liable under itsypfaicthe loss. The
final responsibility for resolving disputes over those issues . . . rests with the"clolirés.153
Even AuteOwners concedes as mutliennessee law is clear tlagdpraisers are precluded from
resolving coverage issuesis black letter law that an appraisal is conclusive and binding on the
parties as to the loss amourfDoc. 19 at PagelD #: 708gmphasis added).

Auto-Ownersargueshat the "overwhelming majority of courts . . . [hold] that appraisers
must make some preliminary causation determinations in any appraisal.” [Doc. 2518t #.age
757-760].This may be so. And, practically speaking, it wouldligcult to completely divorce
causation and coverage findinigsm an appraisetbss. Butthis Court will followthe reasoning
in Merrimackwhich reservesausatiorand coverage determinatiaioghe courtsSeeMerrimack
59 S.W.3d at 153 ear Tree Properties, LLC v. Acuityo. 3:16CV-00551, 2017 WL 3674845,
at *2 (M.D. Tenn. Augst25, 2017)denying a Rule 56 motion, in part, by noting thae"plain
language of the policy states that the appraiser makes a determimatioa value of the property

or the amount of the loss.' . The appraiser has determined the value of the property and the

10 See alsoArtist Bldg. Partners435 S.W.3d 202, 2389 ("These determinations by the appraisal panel did not
exceed the scope of imuthority. Pursuant to the insurance policy, the panel was authorized to make a binding
determination as to 'the amount of loss,' and the parties expressly agreed to subrappodisal panel the issue of

the 'the actual business income loss incuriddreover, the parties expressly agreed that the appraisal panel would
decide, not only the value of the loss, but 'the reasonable time frame witlsim tvbirepairs to the building should
have been completed." These determinations necessarily includeteraination of the applicable period of
restoration.").

18
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 18 of 19 PagelD #: 846



amount of loss on all disputed areas of liahilkipw, the factfinder must determine what areas of
loss are covered by the insurance paoticy.
II. Conclusion
For the foregoing reasonguto-Owners Insurance'sviotion to Dismiss [Doc. 18]s
DENIED.

IT SO ORDERED.

Is| Chwistopher H. Steger
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

19
Case 4:19-cv-00078-CHS Document 39 Filed 11/30/20 Page 19 of 19 PagelD #: 847



